RESOLUTION NO. 12 – 146

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY EDWARD BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE GRANT (SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER PROJECT) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$4,445.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department has been awarded \$4,445.00 from the Miami-Dade County Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (School Resource Officer Project) for Fiscal Year 2013; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to accept the Miami-Dade County Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (School Resource Officer Project) for Fiscal Year 2013 in the amount of \$4,445.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to accept the Miami-Dade County Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (School Resource Officer Project) for Fiscal Year 2013 in the amount of \$4,445.00.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 12th day of December, 2012.

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL:

JIMMY MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY